Le MARCHE s’exécutera en TROIS (03) tranches : 

- une tranche ferme : DOUZE (12) mois ; 

- Deux tranches conditionnelles de DOUZE (12) mois chacune. 
4. Coût prévisionnel  
Le coût prévisionnel des prestations à l’issue des études préalables est de QUINZE MILLIONS (15 000 000) 
Francs CFA par an et QUARANTE CINQ MILLIONS (45 000 000) Francs CFA pour les TROIS (03) ans. 
5. Délai prévisionnel d’exécution   
La période de couverture prévue par le Maître d’ouvrage est de TRENTE SIX MOIS (36) mois, répartis comme 
suit : 
 Une tranche ferme de DOUZE (12) mois ; 
 Deux tranches conditionnelles de DOUZE (12) mois chacune.

[...]

The contract shall be executed in three (03) periods as follows: 

• One firm period: twelve (12) months; 
• Two conditional period of twelve (12) months each. 

4. Estimated cost  
The estimated cost of the services, following preliminary studies, is Fifteen Million (15,000,000) CFA Francs 
per year, amounting to a total of Forty-Five Million (45,000,000) CFA Francs for the three (03) years.  

5. Estimated Execution period  
The coverage period envisaged by the Contracting Authority is thirty-six (36) months, broken down as follows: 

• One firm period of twelve (12) months; 
• Two conditional period of twelve (12) months each.